
OHIO TURNPIKE AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMISSION 
 
Resolution Approving a Change Order with Rath Builders Supply for Rapid Road Repair 

for an Aggregate Total Contract Amount of $181,500.00 Under the Ohio Department of 
Transportation Cooperative Purchasing Program 

 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 83-2023, adopted September 18, 2023, the Ohio 
Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission (“Commission”) is authorized to participate in contracts 
awarded by the Ohio Department of Transportation (“ODOT”) under its Cooperative Purchasing 
Program for the purchase of machinery, materials, supplies, or other articles in accordance with 
Section 5513.01(B) of the Ohio Revised Code; and  
 

WHEREAS, the Commission issued a Blanket Order to Rath Builders Supply for the 
purchase of Rapid Road Repair under ODOT Contract No. 823-24 and has previously approved 
change orders, as detailed below: 

AMOUNTS APPROVED TO DATE 
CONTRACT DATE APPROVAL AMOUNT 

Original  2/8/24 Executive Director $105,000.00 
Change Order No. 1 8/20/24 Executive Director $35,000.00 
Change Order No. 2 9/27/24 Executive Director $7,500.00 

 
 
 

TOTAL AMOUNT: 
 
 

PROPOSED 

$147,500.00 
 
 
 

 
CONTRACT DATE APPROVAL AMOUNT 

Change Order No. 3 
 

N/A Proposed $34,000.00 

 TOTAL AMOUNT WITH CHANGE 
ORDER: 

$181,500.00 

 
WHEREAS, the Maintenance Engineer reports that the Commission needs to purchase 

additional Rapid Road Repair to allow for bridge deck repairs on the Ohio Turnpike and 
recommends that the Commission approve Change Order No. 3 to increase Line 1 (Division 1) by 
$17,000.00 and to increase Line 2 (Division 2) by $17,000.00, resulting in a new total blanket 
order amount of $181,500.00; and   
 

WHEREAS, the Executive Director and the Chief Engineer/Deputy Executive Director 
reviewed the recommendation of the Maintenance Engineer and concur with the recommendation 
that the Commission approve Change Order No. 3 as detailed above; and  
 

WHEREAS, Commission action is necessary under Article V, Section 1.00 of the 
Commission’s Code of Bylaws because the expenditures required for Change Order No. 3 will 
result in a total blanket order amount that exceeds $150,000.00; and  

 
 WHEREAS, the Commission has duly considered such recommendations. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT 
  

RESOLVED, by the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission that Change Order No. 
3, under Blanket Order No. 20240054BO, to increase Line 1 (Division I) in the amount of 
$17,000.00 and to increase Line 2 (Division II) in the amount of $17,000.00 for the purchase of 
additional Rapid Road Repair from Rath Builders Supply under ODOT Contract No. 823-24, is 
approved, and the Executive Director is authorized to issue Change Order No. 3 to Rath Builders 
Supply, subject to the terms and conditions of the existing Blanket Order, which together with all 
prior change orders, shall be in the total aggregate contract amount not-to-exceed $181,500.00.  

 
(Resolution No. 101-2024 adopted October 21, 2024) 


